STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF WEBB §

RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

TO CALL FOR THE RECALL AND TO CAST ITS VOTES TO RECALL THE UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT'S FORMER MEMBER ON THE WEBB COUNTY APPRAISAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

WHEREAS, United Independent School District is a taxing unit which participates in the Webb County Appraisal District;

WHEREAS, Webb County Appraisal District is governed by five directors selected by the taxing united which participate in the Webb County Appraisal District; and

WHEREAS, the United Independent School District's Board of Trustees cast 1,065 votes on November 17, 2021 for Juan Roberto Ramirez to serve on the Webb County Appraisal District Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, Section 6.033 of the Texas Property Tax Code establishes that a governing body of a taxing unit may call for the recall of a member of the Webb County Appraisal District Board of Director and may cast its votes in favor of the recall of the director; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the United Independent School District's Board of Trustees to call for the recall of the United Independent School District's former member and to cast its votes in favor of the recall of the Board of Trustee's former member on the Webb County Appraisal District Board of Directors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT'S BOARD OF TRUSTEES THAT:

- 1. The United Independent School District's Board of Trustees calls for the recall of the United Independent School District's former member, Juan Roberto Ramirez, from the Webb County Appraisal District Board of Directors.
- 2. The United Independent School District's Board of Trustees casts its 1,065 votes to recall United Independent School District's former member, Juan Roberto Ramirez, from the Webb County Appraisal District Board of Directors.
- 3. This resolution shall be filed with Robert Peregoy, Chief Appraiser, Webb County Appraisal, District, in accordance with the requirements of Section 6.033 of the Texas Property Tax Code.

PASSED BY THE UNITED INDENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT'S BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT ON THIS THE ____ DAY OF _____, 2022.

Ramiro Veliz, III Board President

ATTEST:

Michelle Molina Board Secretary